significant judgement exercised.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2019

All in $000’s

3534

1. Statement of Compliance and General Accounting Policies (continued)

(i) Changes in accounting policy (continued)

 Credit impairment allowance for financial assets measured at amortised cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets.
Impairment losses related to trade and other receivables (loans and advances to customers) are presented as credit impairment losses in the
statement of profit and loss.

 For debt securities at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI), the credit impairment allowance is recognised in the statement
of other comprehensive income instead of reducing the carrying amount of the asset. The Bank has assessed the deterioration of credit quality
for investment securities as at 1 April 2018 and determined that there is no material impact on the level of provisions for these under NZ IFRS 9.

 The key changes in the Bank’s accounting policy for credit impairment allowances are listed below.

Collective provision balance
As at 1 April 2018

Transferred
to retained

earningNZ IAS 39 NZ IFRS 9

Loans and advances to customers:
Residential mortgage loans 19,570 6,823 (12,747)

Commercial 2,995 7,599 4,604

Agricultural 1,847 4,924 3,077

Other 340 6,399 6,059

Total 24,752 25,745 993
Deferred tax (6,931) (7,209) (278)
Total (net of deferred tax) 17,821 18,536 715

 Impact of NZ IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customer
 NZ IFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much and when revenue is recognised. It replaced IAS 8

Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts and related interpretations.

 The Bank initially applied NZ IFRS 15 on 1 April 2018 retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8 with practical expedients for contracts where
the original expected duration was one year or less. The adoption of NZ IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers did not result in any
material changes to the accounting policies in relation to the recognition of revenues within the scope of NZ IFRS 15. The impact of NZ IFRS 15